COST VOLUME PROFIT ANALYSIS
(WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO BUTWAL POWER
COMPANY LIMITED)

Submitted by:

JEEBAN BHANDARI
Shanker Dev Campus
T.U. Registration Number: 7-2-39-631-2005
Campus Roll No: 345/065

Submitted to:
Office of the Dean

Faculty of Management

Tribhuvan University

In partia fulfillment of the requirement for the
Master of Business Studies (MBYS)

Putalisadak, Kathmandu
August, 2012



RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that the thesis

Submitted by
Mr. Jeeban Bhandari

Entitled
COST VOLUME PROFIT ANALYSIS
(WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO BUTWAL POWER
COMPANY LIMITED)

Has been prepared as approved by this Department in the prescribed format of the

Faculty of Management. Thisthesisisforwarded for examination.

Prof. Dr. Kamal Deep Dhakal Prof. Bisheshwor Man Shrestha ~ Asso. Prof. Prakash Singh Pradhan
(Thesis Supervisor) (Head of Research Department) (Campus Chief)
Shanker Dev Campus

Mr. Ramakant Bhattarai
(Thesis Supervisor)



VIVA -VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva — voce examination of the thesis presented by

Mr. Jeeban Bhandari

Entitled
COST VOLUME PROFIT ANALYSIS
(WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO BUTWAL POWER
COMPANY LIMITED)

And found to be the original work of the student written according to the prescribed format. We
recommend this thesis to be accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for Master of
Business Studies (MBYS)

Viva - Voce Committee

Head of Research Department e

Member (Thesis Supervisor) e
Member (Thesis Supervisor) T e

Member (External Expert) e



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work reported in this thesis entitled " COST VOLUME PROFIT
ANALYSIS;, ( WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO BUTWAL POWER COMPANY
LIMITED) ", submitted to Shanker Dev Campus, Faculty of Management, and T.U. ismy
original work. It isdonein the form of partial fulfillment of the requirement for master of
Business Studies (MBS), under the guidance of Professor Dr. Kama Deep Dahaka and
Mr. Ramakant Bhattarai.

Mr. Jeeban Bhandari

T.U Regd. No. 7-2-39-631-2005
Shanker Dev Campus
Ramshah Path Kathmandu.

Date: ..o



Acknowledgement

This dissertation entitted "COST VOLUME PROFIT ANALYSIS, (WITH SPECIAL
REFERENCE TO BUTWAL POWER COMPANY LIMITED)" has been prepared in this form
as required by Department of Management for the partial fulfillment of the degree of Master of

Business Studies.

| wish to extend my deep sense of indebtedness to Prof. Dr. Kamal Deep Dhakal, professor of
Shanker Dev Campus and Mr. Ramakant Bhattarai, my thesis advisor, who provided me valuable
guidance, insightful comments, encouragement and generous treatment while completing this
thesis. This work would not have been come out in the present from without his inspection,
valuable suggestion and guidance. And | express my sincere gratitude to staffs of Shanker Dev
Campus for their valuabl e suggestion and support.

| express my gratitude to Mr. Mitrabandhu Bhattarai, Accounting department of Butwal Power
Company for wholehearted support in providing required data and information. | am thankful to
library staff, Shanker Dev Campus for cooperating with books and material on related topic.

| would like to express gratitude to Prof. Bisheshwor Man Shrestha, Head of Research
Department, Shanker Dev Campus, Ramshahpath, and Kathmandu.

My heart full thanks go to Usha Bhattarai, Krishna Kumar Pragjuli, and my brothers Mr. Deepak
Bhandari and Mr.Rupak Bhandari and Sister Sunita Bhandari for their help directly and
indirectly in the preparation of this research.
Mr. Jeeban Bhandari
T.U Regd. No. 7-2-39-631-2005
Shanker Dev Campus, Kathmandu.



Recommendation
Viva-voce sheet

Declaration

Acknowledgement

Table of Content

List of Table

List of Figure

Abbreviation
CHAPTER |

1.2
13
14
1.5
1.6
1.7

CHAPTERIII

Table of Content

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Genera Background

111
112
113
114

Cost

Volume

Profit

Cost Volume Profit Interrelation

Company Profile

Statement of Problems
Objectives of the Study

Significance of the Study
Limitation of the Study

Design of the Study

Conceptual Framework and Literature Review

2.1 Conceptua Framework

211
212
213
214
2.15
2.16

Concept of CVP Analysis

Concept of Profit Planning Control

CVP Analysisas Tolls of Profit Planning and Budgeting
Need of Cost- Volume-Profit Analysis

Purpose of Cost —Volume- Profit Analysis

Assumption of Cost — Volume — Profit Analysis

[1-12]

0 N N O O

[8-48]
13
13
16

18
18
19



2.2
2.3

2.1.7  Application of CVPin PPC and Decision Making

2.1.8 Basic Terminology under CVP Analysis

219  Approachesto CVP and Break — Even — Analysis

2.1.10 Application of Break — Even — Analysis

2.1.11 Assumption of Break — Even — Analysis

2.1.12 Cash Break — Even — Point

2.1.13 Margin of Safety

2.1.14 Formulaof Cost — Volume - Profit Analysis

2.1.15 Limitation of Break — Even Analysis

2.1.16 Cost Classification
2.1.16.1 Classification According to Element of Cost
2.1.16.2 Classification According to Function of Cost
2.1.16.3 Classification According to Behavior of Cos
2.1.16.4 Classification According to Decision Making
2.1.16.5 Classification According to Control

2.1.17 Segregation of Semi- Variable Cost
21.17.1 High-Low Method
2.1.17.2 Least Square Regression Method

2.1.18 BEPfor Sales Mix/Multi — Product

2.1.19 Sensitivity Analysisof CVP

2.1.20 Limitation of Cost — Volume — Profit Analysis

Review of Previous Thesis

Research Gap

CHAPTERIII RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3
34
35

Research Design
Population and Sample
Data Collection Techniques
Tools Used
Limitation of Research Methodology

20
22
25
28
28
29
29
30
32
33

R R

36
37
37
37
38
39
40
41
48
[49-54]
49
49
50
51



CHAPTERIV DATA PRESENTATON AND ANALYSIS [55-94]

4.1 Electricity Generation and Sales of BPC 55
41.1  Generation of Electricity 57
4.1.2  SalesElectricity 59
413 Retail Sales and Consumer Growth 62

4.2 Cost Structure of BPC 63
421  Cost Classification of BPC into Fixed and Variable 64

4.3 Contribution Margin Analysis 68

4.4 Break Even Analysis of BPC 72
4.4.1  Proportion of BEP Sales on Actual Sales 78

45 Margin of Safety Analysis 79

4.6 Financial Analysisof BPC 80
4.6.1  Liquidity Ratio 81

4.6.1.1 Current Ratio of BPC 81

4.6.1.2 Quick Ratio of BPC 83

4.6.2 LeverageRatio 85

4.6.2.1 Debt Ratio of BPC 85

4.6.2.2 Debt Equity Ratio of BPC 87

4.6.3 Profitability Ratio 88

4.6.3.1 Gross Profit Margin of BPC 88

4.6.3.2 Net Profit Margin of BPC 90

4.6.4 Sensitivity of CVP Analysis 92

4.7 Major Finding of the study 93
CHAPTER IV SUMMARY /CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION[94-102]

5.1 Summary 95

5.2 Conclusion 97

5.3 Recommendations 99

Bibliography

Appendix



Table Number

Table2.1
Table4.1
Table4.2
Table4.3

Table4.4

Table4.5
Table 4.6

Table4.7

Table4.8

Table4.9

Table4.10
Table4.11
Table4.12
Table4.13
Table4.14
Table4.15
Table4.16
Table4.17
Table4.18
Table4.19
Table4.20
Table4.21
Table 4.22
Table4.23

List of Table

Heading of Table

Formula Approach in Table

Production and their Installed Capacity
Generation of Electricity

Sales of Generate Electricity by BBPC to
Different Sector

Sales Revenue from NEA and Local Customer

Retail Sales and Consumer Growth
Cost of Classification of BPC into Fixed

and Variable

Fixed and Variable Cost of BPC

Sales Expenses and Profit

Sales Variable Cost, Fixed Cost and Profit
Contribution Margin

Actual Salesand Actua Profit Relation
Summary of Statistical Calculation

Break Even Point

Break Even Point in KWH

Actual Salesand Break - Even - Sales
Margin of Safety

Current Ratio

Quick Ratio

Debt Ratio

Debt — Equity Ratio

Gross Profit Margin

Net Profit Margin

Different Factors Affecting CVP Anaysis

26
56
58

60
61

63
65

66
66
68
69
71
71
72
73
78
79
82

86
87
89
91
92



Figure Number

Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3

Figure 4.4
Figure4.5
Figure 4.6
Figure 4.7
Figure 4.8
Figure 4.9
Figure 4.10
Figure 4.11
Figure 4.12
Figure 4.13
Figure 4.14
Figure 4.15
Figure 4.16
Figure 4.17
Figure 4.18
Figure 4.19
Figure 4.20
Figure 4.21
Figure 4.22

List of Figure

Heading of Table

Electricity Generate and Their Capacity
Generation of Electricity

Sales of Generate Electricity by BBPC to 3
Different Sector

Sales Revenue from NEA and Local Customer

Consumer Growths and Retail Sales

Sales Expenses and Profit

Sales and Contribution Margin
PV Ratio

BEPInRs.

BEPin KWH of BPC for 2063/64
BEP in KWH of BPC for 2064/65
BEP in KWH of BPC for 2065/66
BEP in KWH of BPC for 2066/67
BEPin KWH of BPC for 2067/68
Actual Salesand BEP Sales
Margin of Safety

Current Ratio

Quick Ratio

Debts Ratio %

Debt Equity Ratios

Gross Profit Ratiosin %

Net Profit Margins

56
59

61
62
63
67
69
70
73
74
75
76
76
77
78
80
83

86
88
90
91



Abbreviation

BPC : Butwa Power Company

SHDB : Small Hydro Development Board
GHG : Green House Gases

IEA . International Energy Agency
EIA : Energy Information Administration
KWh . Kilowatt Hour

NEA . Nepal Electricity Authority

MW . Megawatt

IPPs . Independent Power Producers
PPA . Power Purchase agreement

CVP : Cost-Volume-Profit

GDP : Gross Domestic Product

NIDC : Nepal Industrial Development Corporation
ES : Economics of Scale

CMPU : Contribution margin per unit
PPC . Profit Planning and Control
SPPU . Selling price per unit

VCPU . Variable cost per unit

VC : Variable Cost

FC . Fixed cost

ABC . Activity Based Costing

HP . Hydropower

BEP . Break even profit

MOS : Margin of Safety

PPU . Profit per unit

INPS . Integrated Nepal Power System
CA : Current Assets

CL : Current Liabilities



QA
DR
DER
MBS
sD
cV
PE
DPAT
DP

GWH
WTO
WWWwW

: Quick Assets

: Debt Ratio

: Debt Equity Ratio

: Master of Business Study
: Standard Deviation

: Coefficient of Variance

: Probable Error

: Desire Profit after Tax

: Desire Profit

: Profit Volume Ratio

: Gigawatt hour

: World Trade Organization
: World Wide Web



